BRI

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

ananeers & sclenflsts

Transmitted Via UPS Next Day Air

| October 21, 2004

Mr. Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
UPS — Qakland Hub
8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California
State ID # 583; BBL Project #: 36768.03

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of United Parcel Service (UPS), Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) is transmitting herewith
the Second Semi-Annual 2004 Monitoring & Sampling Report for the above-referenced facility. This
report describes groundwater monitoring efforts performed at the site on September 29, 2004. The
groundwater monitoring events were conducted in accordance with the Work Plan approval letter, dated
August 8, 1997, from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency. If you have any questions
regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Hugh Devery at (770) 428-9009 extension 11.

Sincerely,

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

P Y RIEAY

Hugh B. Devery " ﬁsa R. Kellogg, R.G.

Semnior Geologist Senior Geologist 11 LISA RENE
KELLOGG

HBD/hbd

cc: Linda Lyons, UPS, w/ attachments
File

975|Cobb Place Boulevard « Suite 311 » Kennesaw, Georgia 301444817 Tel (770} 428-9009 « Fax (770) 428-4004 « www.bbl-inc.com «




Year 2004 Second Semi-Annual
Monitoring & Sampling Report

UPS — Oakland Hub
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, California

State ID # 583

United Parcel Service

55 Glenlake Parkway, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30328

October 2004

BBIL.

BLASLAND. BOUCK & LEE, INC.,
englneers &scientists




TECHNICAL REPORT

Year 2004 Second Semi-Anhu&l;‘_=_g_, |
Monitoring & Sampling Report

UPS — Oakland Hub
8400 Pardee Drive
Oakland, California

State ID # 583

United Parcel Service

55 Glenlake Parkway, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30328

October 2004

BBL.

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEE, INC.

anginaers, sclentisis, economisis




Table of Contents

1 GROUNDWATER MONITORING & SAMPLING
1.1. INTRODUCTION

1.2. WATERLEVELS

1.3. WATER QUALITY .cocvrerrmernesrssnencssssmsnssnsssanssasanasnass
14, PURGE WATER HANDLING.....

1.5. SUMMARY

Tables

Table 1. Historical Groundwater Elevation Summary

Table 2. Historical Groundwater Monitoring Results Summary

Figures

Figure 1. Topographic Map of Site Location and Vicinity
Figure 2. Monitoring Well Location Map
Figure 3. Groundwater Contour Map — September 29, 2004

Figure 4. Groundwater Quality Map — September 29, 2004

Appendices

Appendix A Standard Field Procedures for Groundwater Monitoring
Appendix B Well Gauging Data
Appendix C  Laboratory Analytical Results

BLASLAND, BOUCK & LEF, INC.

October 2004 Semi-annual GWM Repori-Tlevyrevions_lik.doc . R .
engineers & scientists




1 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling

1.1. Introduction

United Parcel Service (UPS) retained Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. (BBL) to perform groundwater
monitoring at the UPS-Oakland Center located at 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).
This report describes results of groundwater monitoring performed on September 29, 2004. Groundwater
monitoring was conducted in accordance with the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)-
approved work plan (BBL, August 1997).

Groundwater samples were collected from groundwater monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1
on September 29, 2004. The field activities were conducted in accordance with the groundwater monitoring
procedures described in Appendix A. Water levels were measured prior to purging the wells. Purge water
was monitored to document stabilization of pH, temperature, and conductivity parameters (Appendix B).
Disposal of purged water is described in Section 1.4.

1.2. Water Levels

Depths to water in the four monitoring wells were measured on September 29, 2004. Static fluid levels in
the wells were measured to an accuracy of 0.01-foot using an electronic interface probe that is capable of
detecting water and phase-separated hydrocarbons (PSH). PSH was detected in wells MW-2 and OW-1 at
apparent thicknesses of 0.02 feet and 0.04 feet, respectively. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3 in September 2004 were approximately 0.20 feet lower on average than water levels
measured in April 2004. The groundwater elevation in MW-2 increased 0.93 feet between April 2004 and
September 2004, A generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the September 2004 groundwater
elevation data is shown on Figure 3. Groundwater flow is to the southwest, which agrees with historical
direction.

1.3. Water Quality

Groundwater samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1 on September
29, 2004. The thin amount of PSH was bailed off prior to sampling wells MW-2 (0.02 feet) and OW-1 (0.04
feet). The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) by United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Method 8015M and for TPH-g (gasoline), benzene, toluenc,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and methyl tert-butyl ether (BTEX/MTBE) by USEPA Method 8260B.
Analyses were conducted by STL in Pleasanton, California, certified for environmental analyses by the
California Department of Health Services (certificate number: 2496). Summarics of the groundwater
analytical data are presented in Table 2 and on Figure 4. The laboratory analytical results and chain-of-
custody documentation are attached as Appendix C.

Benzene was not detected above the primary drinking water maximum contaminant levels (MCL) of Title 22
of the California Code of Regulations in the groundwater sample collected from any wells. MTBE was
detected in MW-1 at 2.1 microgram per liter (ug /L) No additional BTEX/MTBE analytes were detected
above the MCL in any of the remaining groundwater samples collected during the September 2004
monitoring events. TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 with
a concentration of 1.40 milligrams per liter (mg/L), MW-2 with a concentration of 0.630 mg/L, MW-3 with
a concentration of 0.390 mg/L. and OW-1 with a concentration of 2.80 mg/L. The samples collected from
each well contained a laboratory validation flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does
not match laboratory gasoline standard”. TPH-d was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1;
MW-1 with a concentration of 15 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration of 10 mg/L, MW-3 with a
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congentration of 10 mg/L and OW-1 with a concentration of 440 mg/L. The laboratory reported a data flag
stating, “Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard”. There is currently
no established MCL for TPH-g or TPH-d.

1.4. Purge Water Handling

The water generated from groundwater sampling activities was contained in 55-gallon drums and stored at
the UPS center pending proper disposal offsite.

1.5. Summary

1.

Groundwater samples were collected on September 29, 2004 and sampled for BTEX, MTBE,
TPH-g and TPH-d.

Measured depths to water ranged from 4.30 feet below top of casing (btoc) in MW-3 to 7.08 feet
btoc in OW-1 (Table 1). PSH was detected in monitoring wells MW-2 and OW-1 at apparent
thicknesses of 0.02 feet and 0.04 feet, respectively. Groundwater elevations in monitoring wells
MW-1 and MW-3 in September 2004 were approximately 0.20 feet lower on average than water
levels measured in April 2004, The groundwater elevation in MW-2 increased 0.93 feet between
April 2004 and September 2004, A generalized groundwater contour map prepared using the
September 2004 groundwater elevation data is shown on Figure 3. Groundwater flow is to the
southwest, which agrees with historical direction.

Benzene was not detected above the primary drinking water MCL of Title 2 of the California
Code of Regulations in any groundwater samples collected from the site. MTBE was reported in
the groundwater sample collected from MW-1 at 2.1 pg /L. No additional BTEX/MTBE analytes
were detected above the MCL in any of the remaining groundwater samples collected during the
September 2004 monitoring events.

TPH-g was detected in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and OW-1; MW-1 with a
concentration of 1.40 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration of 0.630 mg/L, MW-3 with a
concentration of 0.390 mg/L and OW-1 with a concentration of 2.8 mg/L. The samples collected
from each well contained a laboratory flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range
does not match laboratory gasoline standard”, TPI-d was detected in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-
3 and OW-1; MW-1 with a concentration of 15 mg/L, MW-2 with a concentration of 10 mg/L,
MW-3 with a concentration of 10 mg/L and OW-1 with a concentration of 440 mg/L. The
laboratory reported a data flag stating, “Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of
laboratory Diesel standard”.

References:

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc., 1997. Work Plan for UPS Distribution Center, 8400 Pardee Drive,
Qakland, California.
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I TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Depih to Groundwater Change in Product
l Monwitolz‘lng 1::‘:““:1“ 5 Dxtred Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
el evation amp ) (ft) i) ®
B/28/1990 3180 3.63 - Sheen
9/20/19%0) 3199 344 -0.19 None
6/19/1991 147 3196 0.52 NM
2371991 .70 173 -0.23 WM
B/26/19%] 392 3.51 -0.22 NM
11/18/1991 4.21 322 -0.29 NM
2/3/1992 3.99 3.44 (.22 NM
6/29/1992 338 4,05 .61 NM
6/23/1993 172 4,71 0.66 NM
10/11/1993 3.87 3.56 -1.15 NM
1/4/1994 334 4.09 053 NM
5/10/1994 2.14 529 1.20 NM
2/1/1995 1.84 559 0.30 NM
8/2/1995 3.10 4.33 -1.26 NM
10/16/1995 375 1.68 -0.65 NM
12/28/1995 3,56 3.87 .19 NM
6/4/1997 3.16 4.27 (.40 MNane
6/3/1998 NM N/A N/A Sheen
9/30/1999 3.75 3.68 N/A Sheen
10/11/2000 188 3.5% -0.13 Sheen
MW-1 7.43 9372002 3 370 Q.15 None
10/22/2002 511 232 -1.38 0.05
12/23/2002 351 392 1.60 MNone
3/28/2003 3152 in -0.01 None
6/20/2003 3.50 393 0.02 None
I 7/14/2003 3.65 378 -0.15 None
B/25/2003 387 3.56 -0.22 Sheen
9/9/2003 4.02 341 -0.15 None
9/25/2003 4,10 333 -0.08 None
10/28/2003 4.29 114 -0.19 MNane
11/18/2003 4,32 ENE! -0.03 MNane
12/2/2003 4.34 109 -0.02 None
1/27/2004 388 155 0.46 None
2/24/2004 295 4.68 -1.13 None
l 3/29/2004 3.45 3.98 0.70 None
4/19/2004 .55 388 0.10 None
5/20/2004 3.69 374 0.14 None
6/22/2004 1381 3.62 12 Mone
T127/2004 399 344 Q18 None
8/24/2004 4.14 329 Q15 Nane
$/29/2004 4.32 kN Q0.18 MNane
Notes:
1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from noteh/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Milier, 1996; BBL
4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

155423630kInd3CHtrGWM.xls Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Page 1.of 3




TABLE 1

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE 1D # 583
. Depth to Groundwater Change in Product
Monitoring Rel'erefwe Date Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
Well Elevation Sampled
(v (ft}y () (ft)
8/28/1950 4.98 217 - Sheen
9/20/1950 4,94 .28 0.04 N/A
6/19/19%1 4,66 249 0.28 N/A
7/23/1991 4.81 2.34 -0.15 N/A
B/26/1991 4.89 .26 -0.08 N/A
11/18/1991 4.93 222 -0.04 N/A
2/3/1992 4.44 27N 0.49 N/A
6/29/1992 4,80 2.35 -0.36 N/A
6/23/1993 4,38 277 0.42 N/A
10/11/1993 5.20 1.95 -0.82 N/A
1/4/19%4 4,56 2.59 0.64 N/A
5/10/1994 4,20 2,95 0.36 N/A
2/1/19%5 4,00 315 0.2 N/A
8/2/1995 4,71 2.44 -0.71 N/A
10/16/1995 5.02 2.13 -0.31 N/A
12/28/1995 4.56 2.59 0.46 N/A
6/12/1996 WM N/A WA 0.25
6/4/1997 6.02 1.13 N/A Srmall globules
9/30/1999 4,95 220 1.07 Sheen
10/11/2000 4.97 2.18 -0.02 0.08
MW-2 715 9/3/2002 5.02 2.13 -0.05 0.07
9/27/2002 4.89 226 0.13 .09
12/23/2002 4.25 2.90 0.64 0.04
2/12/2003 4.26 2.89 -0.01 .01
3/28/2003 435 2.80 -0.09 0.01
6/20/2003 4.55 2.60 £.20 0.01
7/14/2003 4.56 2.59 0,01 0.00
8/25/2003 4.79 2.36 0.23 0.01
9/9/2003 4.90 225 -0.11 0.01
9/25/2003 497 2.18 -0.07 0.01
10/28/2003 4.98 2.7 -0.01 0.04
11/18/2003 4.83 232 0.15 0.00
12/3/2003 4.87 2128 -0.04 0.00
1/27/2004 7.3% -0.24 -2.52 Sheen
2/24/2004 4.56 2.59 -2.83 0.01
3/29/2004 4.24 2.9t -0.32 0.01
4/19/2004 4.50 2.63 -0.26 0.01
5/20/2004 4.53 2.62 0.03 None
§/22/2004 4,65 2.50 0.12 Sheen
T/27/2004 4.80 2.35 0.15 Sheen
B/24/2004 5.93 1.22 1.13 None
9/29/2004 5.00 2.15 -0.93 0.02
Notes:

1. Reference elevation surveyed relative to mean sea level by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Ine., 1990)

2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mmark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1996; BBL

4. NM = Not measured; NC = Nol calculated; N/A= Not Available
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l TABLE 1
HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
L Denth to Groundwater Change in Product
l Mﬂatolll'mg ]étlefer;nce 5 Dat;: ed Groundwater Elevation Measurement Thickness
[ evation amp ) ) ) ®
B/28/1990 3.88 354 - Sheen
9/20/195¢ 3.99 343 -0.11 N/A
6/19/1991 3149 3193 0.50 N/A
7/23/1991 37 in -0.22 N/A
8/26/1991 394 348 -0.23 N/A
11/18/1991 423 319 -0.29 N/A
I 2/3/1992 4.0 341 022 N/A
6/29/1992 340 4.02 Q.61 N/A
6/23/1993 275 4.67 0.65 N/A
10/11/1993 1.84 1.58 -1.09 N/A
1/4/1994 1.40 4.02 0.44 N/A
5/10/1994 225 517 1.15 N/A
2/1/1995 2.43 4.99 -0.18 N/A
8/2/1985 320 4,22 -0.77 N/A
10/16/1995 3.72 i70 -0.52 N/A
12/28/1995 3.56 186 0.16 N/A
6/4/1997 320 422 0.36 None
6/3/1998 WM N/A N/A Sheen
/30/199% 372 3.70 -0.52 Sheen
MW-3 7.42 10/11/2000 3.88 3.54 -0.16 Sheen
9/3/2002 375 3.67 0.13 0.00
I 12/23/2003 3.50 3.492 0.25 .00
3/28/2003 3.56 3.86 -(106 0.00
6/20/2003 3.52 3.50 0.0 Q.00
7/14/2003 3,65 3.97 -0.13 (.00
l 8/25/2003 3.99 3.43 -0.34 .00
9/9/2003 3.99 3.43 0.00 .00
9/25/2003 4.06 3.36 -0.07 Q.00
10/28/2003 4.15 3.27 -0.09 0.00
11/18/2003 4.28 3.14 -0.13 0.00
I 12/2/2003 4.31 311 -0.03 0.00
1/27/2004 3.85 3.57 0.46 0.00
2/24/2004 3.70 3.72 0.15 0.00
3/29/3004 347 3.95 0.23 0.00
4/19/2004 3.55 387 -0.08 0.00
3/120/2004 3.65 3.77 .10 None
6/22/2004 3.83 3.59 0.18 None
7127/2004 3.98 344 0.15 None
8/24/2004 4.14 3.28 0.16 None
l 9/29/2004 4.30 3.12 0.16 None
6/4/1997 7.22 NA NA Trace
9/30/1999 8.35 NA NA 0.01
10/11/2000 6.90 NA NA 0.09
l 16/22/2002 7.34 NA NA 0.01
9/27/2002 7.02 NA NA 0.14
12/23/2002 5.17 NA NA 0.03
1/16/2003 4.97 NA NA 0.01
2/12/2003 5.23 NA NA 0.01
3/28/2003 5.16 NA NA 0.01
6/20/2003 4.93 NA NA Q.01
7/14/2003 k] NA NA 0.0D
8/18/2003 5.85 NA NA 0.00
9/9/2003 6.33 NA NA Sheen
ow-1 NiA 0/25/2003 6.52 NA NA 0.01
10/28/2003 7.26 WA NA 0.03
11/18/2003 7.29 NA NA 0.00
12/2/2003 7.23 NA NA 0.03
1/27/2004 71.96 NA NA 0.01
I 2/24/2004 6.26 NA NA 0.02
3/29/2004 6.08 NA NA 0.02
4/19/2004 629 NA NA 0.03
572G/2004 616 WA NA None
l 6/22/2004 6.37 Na NA Sheen
7/27/2004 5.67 NA NA 0.04
8/24/2004 6.81 NA NA Mone
9/29/2004 7.08 NA NA 0.04
Notes:
t. Reference glevation surveyed relative to mean sea tevel by Geraghty and Miller (Geraghty and Miller, Inc., 1990)
2. Depth to groundwater measured from notch/mark on north edge of well casing
3. Sources: Geraghty and Miller, 1396; BBL
l 4. NM = Not measured; NC = Not calculated; N/A= Not Available

155423630kInd 3CHrGWM.xls Blasland, Bouck & Lee, inc. Page 3 of 3




TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB
8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATEID # 583
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes MTERE gasoline diesel D.0.
Well Date (uel) (uel) (ugl) (ug) (ugT) {mgiL} {mg/L) {mag/l.)

8/28/1990 3 1.4 4 2.4 NA NA 21 NA

6/19/1991 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 NA NA 7.1 NA

7/23/199] 1.6 .1 0.5 15 NA 0.22 87 NA

8/26/1991 180 120 31 160 NA NA 28 NA

11/18/1991 1.1 04 0.5 <03 NA NA 6.6 MA

2/3/1992 0.9 <03 0.8 0.7 NA NA 23 MNA

6/29/1992 0.8 04 L] 0.9 NA NA 2.1 NA

6/23/1993 .66 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 NA NA 32 NA

10/11/1993 1.3 <{.5 <Q.5 =0.5 NA NA 9.6 NA

1/4/1994 21 0.65 1.3 21 NA NA 12 NA

3/10/1994 0.54 0.53 <0.5 1.1 NA NA 6.4 NA

MW-1 2/1/1995 <10 <1.0 1 < [0 NA 0.51 10 NA
B/2/1995 <{.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 NA 0.51 87 NA

10/16/1995 2.8 <Q.5 <{.5 <0.5 NA 0.83 15 NA

12/28/1995 2.1 <{.5 <Q.5 <035 NA 0.56 15 NA

6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 28 0.76

9/30/1999 <0.5 0.6 <Q.5 1.8 <3 1.6 28 90

10/11/2000 <05 <05 <05 < 1.0 <5 0.26 21 (.39

9/3/2002 =05 <5 <(.5 0.5 <0.5 1.2 38 NA

I2R2003 <5 <5 <5 <10 <540 0.25 35 NM

9/3/2003 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <1.0 (X 0.44 11 NM

4/19/2004 3.2 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 <2.5 (1280 24.00 ndp NM

9/29/2004 <E.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 2.1 1.40 ¢ 150 ndp NM

MCL - i 150 700 1,750 13 - — —

Notes:

{ug/L) = are micrograms per kter and mg/L are milligrams per liter.

NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; ND = Mot Detected
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.
D.0. = Dissolved Oxygen measured in the field,

Resulis collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. {1996).

Bold values indicate analytical detections above MCL.

The 9/96, 10/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diese] chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

155423630KInd3QrGWM.xls Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. Page 1of 3



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
STATEID # 583
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTRE gasgoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (pegl) (ugl) (ug/L} (pgl) (ug/l.) {mg/l) {mg) (mg/L}

8/28/1990 0.6 0.4 0.6 0.7 NA NA 3.5 NA

6/19/1991 0.5 <0.3 <03 <03 NA NA <0.50 NA

7231991 07 <03 <03 <0.3 NA <0.50 0.66 NA

8/26/1991 t7 <0.3 <03 <03 NA NA <(.50 NA

11/18/1991 0.8 <03 <03 <03 NA NA 32 NA

2/3/1992 0.7 <{.3 <03 0.5 NA NA 04 NA

6/29/1992 0.6 <03 <03 <0.3 NA NA 0.25 NA

6/23/1993 0.55 <{.5 <05 <0.5 MNA Na 11 NA

10/11/1993 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 NA Na 14 NA

1/4/1994 0.92 <0.5 <Q.5 1.1 NA NA 3.7 NA

5/10/1994 0.74 <05 <Q.5 0.7 NA NA 23 NA

MW-2 2/1/1995 2.1 <10 <1.0 < 1.0 NA =100 21 NA
8/2/1995 <(.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 NA 0.21 36 NA

10/16/1995 0.73 <[5 =05 <05 NA 0.13 1.4 NA

12/28/1995 <Q.5 <035 <0.5 <05 NA 0.21 28 WA

6/12/1996 NS§ NS NS NS NS NS - NS

641997 NA NA NA Na NA NA 33 0.52

9/30/1999 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <1.0 <3.0 0.22 6.3 9.5

10/1 £/2000 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <1.0 <5.0 0.17 4.4 043

9/27/2002 0.7 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 17 &7 NM

3/28/2003 <23 <25 <25 <50 <25 16 10 NM

9/25/2003 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 =0.50 0.15 12 NM

3/25/2004 Q.51 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0).50 0.084 g 7.80 ndp NM

9/29/2004 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =1.0 <0.50 N.63 g 10.00 ndp NM

MCL - 1 150 700 1,750 13 - - -
Notes:

{(pg/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter,

NA = Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; ND¥ = Not Detected

TPH = Total peiroleum hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether,

Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, California Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

D.0. = Dissolved Oxygea measured in the field.

Resalts collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are based on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, lnc. (£996).
Bold values indicate analytical detections above MCL.

The /56, 10796 BEL teports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not r ble the diesel chre gram standard, containing > C-26.
I - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

g - Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory pasoline standard,

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of kaboratory Diesel standard.

155423630kInd3UHrGWM.xs Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

Page 2 of 3



TABLE 2

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS SUMMARY

UPS-OAKLAND HUB

8400 PARDEE DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALTFORNIA
STATE ID # 583
Ethyl- Total TPH as TPH as
Monitoring Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE gasoline diesel D.O.
Well Date (ug/l) wg) | e (/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) (mg/L} (mglL)

B/25/1990 0.5 8 43 23 NA NA 18 NA
6/19/1991 04 0.4 1.7 14 NA NA 1.3 NA
7/23/1991 0.3 < (L3 1.3 0.5 NA 0.33 6.8 NA
8/26/1991 13 13 58 26 NA NA <0.0% NA

11/18/1991 0.6 <03 <03 <03 NA NA 25 NA
2/3/1992 04 <03 13 0.6 NA NA 1.1 NA
6/29/1992 <(.3 <03 1.3 0.3 NA NA 32 NA

6/23/1993 <(.5 < 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 NA NA 8.1 NA
10/11/1993 1 <0.5 1.5 2.4 NA NA 7.1 NA

L/4/19%4 <(.5 <0.5 L& <05 NA NA 74 NA

5/10/1994 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 NA NA 57 NA

MW-3 2/1/1995 < 1.0 < 1.0 27 4.1 NA 0.81 10 NA
8/2/1995 <(.5 <0.§ <5 <0.5 NA 1.2 6.5 NA
10/16/1995 <(.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 NA 0.93 9.8 Na
12/28/1995 <05 <0.5 <5 < 0.5 NA 0.60 11 NA
6/4/1997 NA NA NA NA NA NA 34 0.84

9/30/1999 <05 0.6 0.7 1.2 <3.0 1.3 8.7 8.6
10/11/2000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <10 <350 0.43 20 0.51
9/3/2002 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 23 14 NA
3/28/2003 <25 <25 <25 <50 <25 15 19 NM
9/9/2003 <5 =0.5 <0.§ <1.0 <0.5 0.7 73 NM
4/19/2004 <0,5¢ <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 0.099 14.00 ndp NM
9/29/2004 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <50 <2.5 039 g 10.00 ndp NM
6/23/1993 <Q.5 <05 <05 310 NA NA 3,400 NA

6/4/1997 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

9/30/1999 <20 <20 <2.0 4.2 <12.0 83 2,800 9.7

973041999 <1.0 <1.0 1.9 80 < 6.0 29 340 -
OW-1 101112000 <05 <{.5 <Q.5 <1.0 <350 2.1 58 0.74
972772002 0.6 <2.5 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 17 23 WA
3/28/2003 <50 <50 <30 <100 <50 G.82 81 NM
9/25/2003 <50 530 560 6,200 <50 0.22 91 NM
372972004 <(1.50 <0.50 =0.50 <1.0) <).50 0.510 280 ndp NM

9/29/2004 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <3.0 <1.5 280 g 440 ndp
MCL - 1 15 700 1,750 13 = = -
Notes:

(ug/L) = are micrograms per liter and mg/L are milligrams per liter,

NA =Not Analyzed; NS = Not Sampled; ND = Mot Detected
TPH = Total petrolenn hydrocarbons; MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulatiens, Californta Maximum Contaminant Levels {MCLs) for drinking water.
D.0. = Dissclved Oxygen measured in the field.

Results collected between the dates of 8/28/90 and 12/28/95 are hased on prior reporting by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. (1996).

Boki values indicate analytical detections.

The 9/96, 14/96 BBL reports revealed concentrations reported as TPH as diesel did not resemble the diesel chromatogram standard, containing > C-26.

1 - Estimated value between MDL and PQL.

ndp - Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of laboratory Diesel standard.

155423630kind3QirGWM.xls

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

Page 3 of 3



APPENDIX A

Standard Field Procedures for
Groundwater Monitoring
UPS-0Oakland Center
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
WELL SAMPLING

Standard field procedures for groundwater sampling at UPS are as follows during the monitoring
events.

Groundwater Sampling Procedure

Prior to the collection of groundwater samples at the subject property, each well is sounded to
determine depth to water and total well depth using an electronic Interface Probe. From this data,
the wetted casing volume is calculated for each monitoring well. The electric sounder is cleaned
in a solution of Ligquinox (or equivalent) and water, and triple-rinsed with de-ionized water before
and after measurning each well.

The wells are purged a minimum of three wetted casing volumes prior to sampling utilizing a new
disposable bailer or an electric submersible pump. Purged water from the casing and gravel/sand
pack is contained in labeled, sealed, DOT-approved 55-gallon drums. This purge water is stored
on-site in a designated hazardous waste storage area until proper disposal can be determined
based on groundwater sampling laboratory results.

Dedicated latex or nitrile surgical gloves and string are used when sampling each well. A new
disposable bailer is used to sample each well to avoid the potential for cross-contamination.
Upon collection, the groundwater samples are transferred from the sampling bailer to clean,
laboratory-provided, sample containers. The sample containers are filled, labeled and sealed with
teflon-lined screw lids and septa. The sample containers are double-bagged in self-locking plastic
bags to prevent cross-contamination, placed on ice to prevent possible volatilization, and
transported to a California state certified laboratory. Transportation of the samples follows
industry standard chain-of-custody protocol. In addition, a duplicate sample is collected from one
of the monitoring wells. The duplicate sample and the laboratory-supplied trip blank are also
transported in the iced cooler with the other collected groundwater samples.

Decontamination Procedures

The non-disposable field drilling and sampling equipment is cleaned prior and after use. Field
equipment is cleaned with a solution of Liquinox (or equivalent} and water. Prior to each use all
field equipment is subsequently, triple rinsed with the final being de-ionized water. The purge
water and decontamination water is collected in 55-gallon DOT approved drums and temporarily
stored on-site pending laboratory analysis.
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST F’aﬂe—l—ﬂf‘y_

Date 4" }‘T’ 0'7_/ Client _Bﬂ‘i’(,
Site Address __ 800 Pacder P On b lgnd

Job Number 240929 - D .2 Technician Dayve &J
Debris Othar Actlon Wetl Nol
Well Inspagted - Wnlur‘ﬂilad Walltiox . Cap Removed Lochk Taken Inspecled
Mo Corrective Frof Campansnls Replaced From Repiaced {axplain {=xpiain
Well 1D Aclon Required Waeilliox Cleanad Wellbok helow) betow
7,
Mw-| ¥
Mw - ¥
__Muw-3 >
& - |

S W IS BN N Iw D N TR B B Ee

r_Ill_

NOTES:

el

BLAIME TECI SERVICES, IMC.

-ﬂ-

SAM JOSE SACRAMENTO LUS AMGFLES SAHDIEGO wiw, Llaliatech,com




Project# QY09 29~ R/ - > Date

WELL GAUGING DATA

1-29-0y

sie_£400  Qardec De. Oaly land

Client 5@ r &

Thicknesy | Volume of
Well Deptli to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible | Intmiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid {f.) | Liquid (fi.) (i) (ft.) bottom (fi.) at

mt | Y H3) | 1450 7
)| Y 128 l.o> | So |.Soo | 1Y%
my:3 | 4 430 | 1455 A
ow-| | < Doy Loy lis3 (78 | 8% | &Y

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OYp g 29- Ow- 7 Client: Bg+ L
Sampler: )[4/ Date: 9- 24-0 y
Well LD.: M [/~ / |Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): [ 4. 3y Depth to Water (DTW): Y.3 3.
Depth io Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (vaa Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW1: té. 3/
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic /c'Dispcmﬂhic Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Pump Extraction Porl
)d:-lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
ell Dipine iplic clt Diaweter __Mubtiptier
— 1: ﬂ.ﬁ‘!. 4:: 0.05
S, SR S | NS I A
1 Case Volume Specilicd Volumes  Calculated Volume : wer radius” = 0,
Jemp Cond, Turbidity :
Time ar°Cy| pH (mS 01‘(@ {(NTUs) Gals, Removed QObservations

71 | 727 1661 Ibbo 5o (.S | adec/cheen
w9 | %] 1651 /59 977 ) 3 A

ws| |75 65| /508 | 268 a4 -

woed | A4 [foa's

T

Did well dewater?  Yes @1 Gallons actually evacuated: /4, §
Sampling Daté??ﬂy v Sampling Time: /p.g¢& Depth to Water: 171 3¢

4 - £ ""_“‘?-a::—
Sample I.D.: mpy - | Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience Othe@—[—’ $F )

. N - \x.-/'”'/

Analyzed for: (@ (Eﬁ]:) @ (TTJ[—l.@ Oxygenates (5)  Other:
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tiune Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: il Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (B00) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHELT

Client;

Project #: ¢ 4 99 }4- P~ ) Rt L

Sampler:

D/ Date: 4 - 9~ 0'{
Well LD v/~ 2 Well Diameter: 2

2

Total Well Depth (TD): | ‘f}, L/ 1) Depth to Water (DTW); 5 Lo

Depth to Free Product: L’L ‘]8 Thickness of Free Product (feet):

O

Grade

YSI HACH

Referenced to: mc ) D.O. Meter (if req'd)

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: £ ¢9 2

Purge Method: Waterra Sumpling Method: Baijler
Peristaltic A Disposable Bailer
Pasitive Air Displacement Extraction Pumyp Extraction Port
t@?leclrﬁc Submersible Olher Dedicated Tobing
Other:
Well 0j liplier o inlie
i 004 4" 0.65
. (Q‘ l (Gnls.) X 3 = / Xd i Gals. i.. g;g gu.c; ;:l?us’*u 163
| Case Volune Specified Volumes  Caleululed Volwne ) .
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (For’C)| pH (mS or pS) (NTUs) (Gals, Removed Observations
!/” E)ﬁ;,f So yh{ SPi 'Ffm» E&é&[/t
L!‘-%o AL l()a ‘ s ‘ll'ﬁéﬂ- 6. /
1
L 3¢ well [ few 'h‘ﬂi@ ?1 4/
1 7 55/ D [rcamd TS ’kka- —
wsed | M7 Woa

Did well dewater? (\"e;,) No

Gallons actually evacuated: q

Sampling Date: G-2 ? gy Sampling Time: / 215

Depth io Wulel é P G

Sample LD.: p 0 v Laboratory:  Kiff  CalScience (@rm
Analyzed for: @ E@EX /ﬁ’[‘ﬁ ) -D) Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EB I.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates (5) Other:

D.O. (if reg'd): Pre-purge: eI Post-purge: "y
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Client: @@-{ L

Project #: ¢ "{D 6‘?12@’.- O/ -
bw

Sampler:

Date: 9-)9- oY

Well LD.: my, -y

Well Diameter: 2

3 (D 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): | Y &€

Depth to Water (DTW): Y, 3,

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

—% -
Referenced to: ﬂvg) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: éc 3 5’
Purge Meihod:  Bailer Walermu Sampiing Method: Builer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic ?CDisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement , Extraction Pump BExtraction Port
?OE[ectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
QOther:
Well Dignwter _ Mudtipliec Well Biumeter  Multiplicr,
" 044 g 0.65
éz.; f {(Gals.} X -3 = }0‘ { Gals. 2- glg E}u 1‘-4;' 1,163
| Cage Volume Specified Volumes Calewlated Volume ? 3 il fatias "™

Temp Cond, Turbidity '
Time @01' °0) Pt {mS or(@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed QObservations
[0:37 | 748 (708 | 407 | &) | ode

1| 745 16 |
el a{eeumgﬂm( ) /0;;/.

12yS | 770 |65 | 148y | Y _
L.{C,-&J a4 L""m!}

Did well dewater?

(f%}) No

Gallons actually evacuated: /o

Sampling Date:4 - )4-¢ I/

Sampling Time: [p:y¢

Depth to Water: lf 30

Sample LD.: muw -

Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other

Analyzed for: /'nf? {B’E) ((T-B\ ) fm)

Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EB LD, (if applicable):

Tinme Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenates(5) Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre~purge: " Post-purge: "
0.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 0 409,29~ D b ) iClient: Pg+ 1~
Sampler: © W/ Date: - ;f,yy
Well 1D.: g~/ | Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8 (&)
Total Well Depth (TD):  /g.¥p Depth to Water (DTW): 7 of
Depth to Free Product: 2.2 V Thickness of Free Product (feet): .o }/
Referenced to: VY Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
sy .
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ‘:?. 3 "/
/
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sumipling Method: Buailer
Disposable Bailer Peristultic .)CDiSpusnble Builer
Positive Air Displacement Extrastion Pump Extraction Port
Eleclric Submersible Other Dedicuted Tubing
" 0.04 an 0.65
Y cux 3 - 22. <" .16 - o
| Case Yolume Specified Valumes  Caleulated Volume ) 037 e e '
Temp Cond. Turbidity
Time (*For'Cy| pH {mS or pS) (NTUs) Guls. Removed Observations

VS ponclel 1S3 a1 S7H fron we il b= 4
e Ao pﬁrm#ajs Jakes //-f/
(21§ " AN 228
[ 30 ) o= 3q)
wsed W@ Woa ’s

b
—

Did well dewater?  Yes A Gallons actually evacuated: 3 Yy

Sampling Date: 9-24-py  Sampling Time: / Pyt Depth to Water: g‘ Co

Sample I.D.: 847~/ ’ Laboratory:  Kiff CalScience  Other( E S_F)
Analyzed for; 6’?\} @ /151_5\') m Oxygenates (5)  Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable): Tune Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPM-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oxygenales (5) Other: _
D.O. {ifreq'd): Pre-purge: 7 Post-purge: ™1,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge; mV Post-purge: mV

I )

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
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STL Submission#: 2004-10-0005
T R ENT
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. October 08, 2004

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Attn. Hugh B. Devery

Project#: 040929-DW-2
Project: UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Ozkland, CA

Dear Mr. Devery:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/30/2004 19:18

This report has been reviewad and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
11/14/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can ailso contact me via email. My email address is: dsharma@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1
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Biasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

975 Caobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-3009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project; 040929-DW-2
UPS

Submission: 2004-10-0005

Received: 09/30/2004 19:18

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab #

MW-1 09/29/2004 10:55 Water 1

Mw-2 09/29/2004 12:55 Water 2

MW-3 09/29/2004 12:45 Water 3

OW-1 09/29/2004 12:35 Waier 4
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A art of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 10f12




S Submission: 2004-10-0005
I'L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770} 428-9009 Fax; (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep(s 50308 .. ) Test(s): 82608

SampleID: MW-1 -~ . - . LablD: 2004-10-0005 - 1

Sampled: 09/20/2004 10:55 ' Extracted:  10/6/2004 01:28

Matrix; Water " QC Batch#: 2004/10/05-01.62

Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1400 100 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.1 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 [ 10/06/2004 01:28
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.2 72128  |% 2.00 [ 10/06/2004 01:28
Toluene-d8 100.4 80-113 % 2.00 | 10/06/2004 01:28

10/07/2004 16:11

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevemn Trent Plc Tel D25 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 0f 12




S Submission: 2004-10-0005
I'L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Prep(s): - 50308 | . Testls: ~ 8260B

Sample ID: MW-2 ' . LablD: 2004-10-0005 - 2

Sampled: 09/29/2004 12:55 - - Extracted: 10/6/2004 12:14

Matrix: Water " QC Batchit:  2004/10/06-01.68
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 630 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/086/2004 12:14
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 72-128 % 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14
Toluene-d8 95.6 80-113 % 1.00 | 10/06/2004 12:14

10/07/2004 16:11

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Tran! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2495 Page 3 of 12




S Submission: 2004-10-0005
I'L

Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: {770} 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Prep(sy: 50308 . Test(s: - 8260B
~ Sample ID: MW-3 ' : Lab ID: - 2004-10-0005 -3
Sampled: 09/29/2004 12:45 : Extracted:  10/6/2004 08:28
Matrix: Water QC Batch#: 2004/10/06-01.64
~ Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section ) '
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 390 250 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28 g
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/i_ 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106.1 72-128 % 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28
Toluene~d8 102.2 80-113 |% 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:28

10/07/2004 16:11

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 part of Severn TranL Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12




S TL Submission: 2004-10-0005

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd,, Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
Uurs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Prep{s) - 50308 . Test(s) ~ 8260B
' SampleiD: OW- -  LabiD:¥  2004-10-0005-4
~ Sampled: 09/29/200412:35 ' Extracted:  10/6/2004 08:50
Matr: Water QG Batch#; 2004/10/06-01.64
" Analysis Flag: o { See Legend and Note Section ) o o
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 2800 260 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50 g
Methy! tert-butyl ether {MTBE) ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Benzene ND 2.5 ugfL 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Toluene ND 2.5 ugfl 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109.9 72-128 % 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50
Toluene-d8 100.0 80-113 % 5.00 | 10/06/2004 08:50

10/07/2004 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 12




S TL Submission: 2004-10-0005

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste, 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-D\W-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
uPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report -
 Prep(s): 50308 Lo Test(s): 82608
Method Blank - _ - Water . - QC Batch # 2004/10/05-01.62
MB: 2004/10/05-01,62-048 o ' - ... . Date Extracted: 10/05/2004 17:48
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/05/2004 17:48
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/05/2004 17:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/05/2004 17:48
Toluene ND 0.5 ugfL 10/05/2004 17:48
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/05/2004 17:48
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/05/2004 17:48
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.6 72-128 % 10/05/2004 17:48
Toluene-d8 106.4 80-113 % 10/05/2004 17:48

10/07/2004 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Savern Tean Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 12




SEVERN STI
TRFNT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Aftn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2004-10-0005

Received: 09/30/2004 19:18

UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA
_____Batch QC Report |
Prep{s): 5030B o Test(s): 82608
Method Blank _ Water QC Batch # 2004/10/06-01.64 |
MB: 2004/10/08-01.64-056 Date Extracted: 10/06/2004 07:56
Compound Congc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/06/2004 07:56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 07,56
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 07.56
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 10/06/2004 07:56
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 07:56
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 10/06/2004 07:56
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.2 72-128 % 10/06/2004 07:56
Toluene-d8 98.0 80-113 % 10/06/2004 07:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severs Trat Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 7 of 12




S Submission: 2004-10-0005
I'L

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Aftn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phene: (770) 428-9009 Fax; (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QG Report

Prep(s).- 50308 , ' o Test(s): 82608

Method Blank ' Water QC Batch # 200#16:‘0)6-01_;6_8
- MB: 2004/10/06-01.68-004 - - - ~ Date Extracted: 10/06/2004 08:04
Compaound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Toluene ND 05 ug/L 10/06/2004 08.04
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 10/06/2004 08:04
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 942 72-128 % 10/06/2004 08:04
Toluene-dg 90.8 80-113 % 10/06/2004 08:04

10/07/2004 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sevarm Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 12




STI Submission: 2004-10-0005

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Alttn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
uPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

_ Batch QC Report —
Prep(s): 5030B . Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike . Water QC Batch # 2004/16/05-01.62
LCS 2004/10/05-01.62-035 Extracted: 10/05/2004 Analyfrzed: 10/05/2004 15:35
LCSD 2004/10/05-01.682-058 -+ . Extracted: 10/05/2004 Analyzed: 10/05/2004 15:58

Compound Conec. ugf/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% [RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LGS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 21.2 223 25.0 84.8 89.2 5.1]65-165| 20

Benzene 222 22.9 250 8588 916 31169129 20

Toluene 238 25.2 25.0 95.2 1008 |57]70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 381 400 500 76.2 80.0 72-128

Toluene-d8 444 452 500 88.8 98.4 80-113

10/07/2004 16:11

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovorm Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 12




SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRENT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311

Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DwW-2
UPs

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Submission: 2004-10-0005

Received: 09/30/2004 19:18

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

Batch QC Report_

Prep(s): 50308

Laboratury Control Spike

LCS . 2004110/06-01.64-012
LCSD ~ 2004/10/06-01.64-034

Water

Extracted: 10/06/2004
Extracted: 10/06/2004

~ Test(s): 82608

QC Batch # 2004/10/06-01.64

Analyzed: 10/08/2004 07:12
Analyzed: 10/06/2004 07:34

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery% [RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 28.9 282 250 1156 |1128 |2.5|65-165| 20

Benzene 27.3 26.7 250 1092 |106.8 |22|69-129| 20

Toluene 286 283 250 1144 [113.2 | 1.1 | 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 463 459 500 92.6 91.8 72-128

Toluene-da 503 511 500 1006 |102.2 80-113

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Sevam Trent Ple

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

10/07/2004 16:11

Page 10 of 12



I STI Submission: 2004-10-0005
I Fuel Oxygenates by 82608
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cabb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
l Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS
I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA
. _Batch QC Report
' Prep(s): 50308 | S T "~ Test(s): 82608
l Laboratory Control Spike Water ~  QC Batch # 2004/10/06-01.68
LCS  2004/10/06-01.68-048 Extracted: 10/06/2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 08:48
LCSD 2004/10/06-01.68-045. Extracted: 10/06/2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 (7:45
l Compound Conc. ug/l. Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 24.2 239 25.0 96.8 95.6 1.2 | 65-165| 20
l Benzene 239 26.2 25.0 95.6 104.8 |9.2|69-129| 20
Toluene 230 25.4 250 92.0 1016 | 9.9 70130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 434 444 500 86.8 83.8 72-128
Toluene-d8 483 505 500 96.6 101.0 80-113
I Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A par of Saver Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 11 of 12




S TL Submission: 2004-10-0005

TRENT

Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
uUPsS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
0
Reporting timits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reporied in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trant Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 12




SEVERN S Submission: 2004-10-0005
I L

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name L , Date Sampled Matrix Lab #
MW-1 09/29/2004 10:55 Water 1
MW-2 09/29/2004 12:55 Water 2
MW-3 09/29/2004 12:45 Water 3
OW-1 09/29/2004 12:35 Water 4

10/07/2004 16:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 8




STI Submission: 2004-10-0005

Diesel

Blastand, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Afttn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cabb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPs

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA

© Prep(sy  3510/8015M o Testlsy  8015M |

Sample ID: MW-1 - ~ LabiD:  2004-10-0005-1 "

Sampled: 00/20/2004 10:55 7 Extracted:  10/5/2004 12:30.

Matrix:  Water © 7 QCBatch#: 2004/10/05-07.10
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 15000  [500 ug/L 10.00 [ 10/07/2004 11:19| ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! NA 60-130 % 10.00 1 10/07/2004 11:19 sd

10/07/2004 16.39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevam Tront Plo Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 2 of 8




I STI Submission: 2004-10-0005
' Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.

Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
I 975 Cobb Place Bivd., Ste. 311

Kennesaw, GA 30144

Phone: (770) 428-0009 Fax; (770) 428-4004
l Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18

upPs

I Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA
I Prep(s):  3510/8015M ~ Test(sk  8015M

. Sample ID: MW-2 - : . LablD: 2004-10-0005 - 2

Sampled:  09/20/2004 12:55 ' -+ Extracted:  10/5/2004 12:30

l Matrbc  Water -  QC Batch#: - 2004/10/05-07.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
l Diesel 10000 50 ug/L 1.00 | 10/06/2004 17:04| ndp

Surragate(s)

o-Terphenyl 66.0 60-130 % 1.00 [ 10/06/2004 17:04

I Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:39
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 24566
A parl of Sevam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




S L Submission: 2004-10-0005
|
Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
975 Cobhb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Oakland, CA
Prep(s):  3510/8016M Test(s)  8015M o
Sample ID: MW-3 . . LabiD:  2004-10-0005-3
Sampled:  09/29/2004 12:45 - - Extracted: 10/5/2004 12:30
Matrix. = water . : : QC Batchi#:  2004/10/05-07.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 10000 250 ug/L 5.00 | 10/07/2004 12:16] ndp
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 5.00 | 10/07/2004 12:16 sd
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:39
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sovecm Trnt Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 8




STL Submission: 2004-10-0005
Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Leg, Inc.
Attn_: Hugh B. Deavery
975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004
Project: 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UpPs
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Prep(s):  3510/8015M Test(s):  8015M

Sample ID: OW-1~ | LabiD:  2004-10-0005- 4

Sampled:  09/20/2004 12:35 -+ Exiracted:  10/5/2004 12:30

Matri: ~ Water . QC Batch#: - 2004/10/05-07.10
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 440000 [10000 ug/L 200.00 | 10/07/2004 09:56| ndp

Surrogate(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 % 200.00 | 10/07/2004 09:56 sd

1040772004 16:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Teol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 8




SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRENT

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311

Kennesaw, GA 30144

Diesel

Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-DW-2
UPrPs

Submission: 2004-10-0005

Received: 09/30/2004 19:18

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Batch dc Report -
Prep{s): 3510/8015M R Test(s): 8015M
Method Blank Water. QC Batch # 2004/10/05-07.10
MB: 2004!10/05—0?.10—001 Date Extracted: 10/05/2004 12:30 _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 10/06/2004 01:08
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 65.1 60-130 % 10/06/2004 01:08
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:39
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sovern Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page & of 8




S TL Submission: 2004-10-0005

Diesel
Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery
975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax; (770) 428-4004
Project; 040929-DW-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPs
Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA
Batch QC Report — —
Prep(s): 3510/8015M . RS Test(s): 8015M
Laboratory Control Spike . Wa_t_gr QG Batch # 2004/10/05-07.10
LCS - 2004/10/05-07.10-002 Extracted: 10{05{2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 02:29
LCSD . 2004/10/05-07.10-003 Extracted: 10/05/2004 Analyzed: 10/06/2004 13:04
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |[RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD
Diesel 659 601 1000 65.9 60.1 9.2|60-130| 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 14.3 13.8 20.0 71.3 69.0 60-130| 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:39
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Saver Tren! Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 7 of 8




STL Submission: 2004-10-0005

Diesel

Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc.
Attn.: Hugh B. Devery

975 Cobb Place Blvd., Ste. 311
Kennesaw, GA 30144
Phone: (770) 428-9009 Fax: (770) 428-4004

Project: 040929-D\W-2 Received: 09/30/2004 19:18
UPS

Site: 8400 Pardee Drive, Qakland, CA

Legend and Notes

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattem of cur Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 10/07/2004 16:39

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8
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